SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE. STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 13.3 (ID # 21519) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, May 09, 2023

FROM:

Regional Parks and Open Space District:

SUBJECT: REGIONAL PARK AND OPEN-SPACE DISTRICT: Adopt Resolution 2023-009 Approving Application(s) for Specified Grant Funds from 2022/23 California State Budget for the Trujillo Adobe; District 1. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Directors:

- Adopt Resolution No 2023-009, Authorizing the Riverside County Regional Park & Open-Space District (RivCoParks) to submit an application for Specific Grant Funds from the 2022/23 California State Budget for the Preservation of the Trujillo Adobe project;
- 2. Authorize the General manager, or designee, to conduct all negotiations, sign and submit all documents, including, but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, and payment requests, which may be necessary for the completion of the Grant Scope; and
- 3. Instruct the Clerk of the Board to return one (1) copy of Resolution No. 2023-009 to RivCoParks.

ACTION:Policy

Kyla R. Brown, General Manager

5/2/2023

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

On motion of Director Gutierrez, seconded by Director Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

May 9, 2023

XC:

Parks

Kimberly/A. Rector

Rv.

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	То	Total Cost: On		going Cost	
COST	\$0	\$ 0		\$0			\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$ 0		\$ 0			\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N	I/A			Budget Adjus	stment:	No	
				For Fiscal Ye	ar:	22/23	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Registered by the State of California as a point of historical interest in 1968, the Trujillo Adobe is one of the oldest remaining structures in the area. It has been managed by RivCoParks for more than four decades. The adobe is currently in a suspended state of disrepair, in dire need of preservation and restoration services that until recently were beyond the scope of funds available to RivCoParks.

Spanish Town Heritage Foundation, a non-profit organization dedicated to the preservation of the Adobe, has been long been a vocal advocate for its preservation. Their grassroots advocacy was vital in securing \$10.4 million dollars in Specified Grant funds through the offices of Senator Richard D. Roth, D-Riverside, and Assemblymember Jose Medina (AD61). The funds have been earmarked in the California State budget for RivCoParks to conduct preservation and enhancement of the Trujillo Adobe Historic Site in Riverside.

Among the requirements of the Specified Grant program is a resolution adopted by the governing body of the public agency applicant. The attached Resolution No. 2023-009 authorizes the application for and the acceptance of grant funding for the proposed project. It certifies that RivCoParks will comply with applicable laws and has sufficient funding to operate and maintain the project.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

This project will help to preserve a portion of the historic and cultural environment unique to Riverside County, making the Trujillo Adobe available to be enjoyed by residents for generations to come.

Additional Fiscal Information

This project will be funded entirely by grant funds. There is no associated match requirement.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution 2023-009

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jason Farin, Principal Management Analyst

5/4/2023

Kristing OBAL Ovaldez

Kristing Bell-Valdez, Supervising Deputy County County

5/4/2021

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

 RESOLUTION NO. 2023-009

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL PARK AND OPEN-SPACE DISTRICT APPROVING APPLICATION(S) FOR SPECIFIED GRANT FUNDS FROM 2022/23 CALIFORNIA STATE BUDGET, SECTION 19.56 (10) (B) \$10,400,000 TO THE SPANISH TOWN HERITAGE FOUNDATION THROUGH THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL PARK AND OPEN-SPACE DISTRICT FOR THE PRESERVATION OF TRUJILLO ADOBE.

WHEREAS, the State Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated the responsibility by the Legislature of the State of California for the administration of a grant to the Riverside County Regional Park and Open-Space District pursuant to Assembly Bill 179 and Section 19.56(10) (B) of the 2022/2023 California State Budget; and

WHEREAS, Section 19.56(10) (B) of the 2022/2023 California State Budget designated \$10,400,000 to the Spanish Town Heritage Foundation through the County of Riverside Regional Park and Open-Space District for the preservation of Trujillo Adobe; and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Parks and Recreation has set up necessary procedures governing application(s); and

WHEREAS, said procedures established by the State Department of Parks and Recreation requires the applicant's Governing Body to certify by resolution the approval of project application(s) before submission of said applications to the State; and

WHEREAS, the applicant will enter into a contract with the State of California to complete project(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED by the Board of Directors of the Riverside County Park and Open-Space District, in regular session assembled on May 9, 2023, in the meeting room of the Board of Supervisors, located on the first floor of the County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, California, that, the Board:

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1.	Approves the filing of project application(s) by Riverside County Park and Open-Space
	District, as the applicant, for specified grant project(s) including the preservation of the
	Trujillo Adobe; and
2	Cartifies that said Diverside County Park and Open Space District has or will have

- Certifies that said Riverside County Park and Open-Space District has or will have available, prior to commencement of project work utilizing specified grant funds, sufficient funds, including those provided by this grant, to complete the project; and
- 3. Certifies that the Riverside County Park and Open-Space District has or will provide sufficient funds to operate and maintain the project(s); and
- 4. Certifies that the Riverside County Park and Open-Space District has reviewed, understands, and agrees to the Provisions contained in the contract in this Procedural Guide; and
- 5. Delegates the authority to the General Manager or designee to conduct all negotiations, sign and submit all documents, including, but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, and payment requests, which may be necessary for the completion of the project scope(s); and
- 6. Agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and guidelines.

ROLL CALL:

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR, Clerk of said Board

27 28

05.09.2023 13.3